(2)	 Assumes 822,870 shares are issued to the Sponsor upon Closing as payment in full for outstanding Sponsor loans and
out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Sponsor on behalf of CF VIII (based on approximately $8,228,700 owed by
CF VIII to the Sponsor as of September 30, 2022, at an issuance price of $10.00 per share).

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative and informational
purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of what XBP Europe’s financial condition or results
of operations would have been had XBP Europe operated historically as a company independent of Exela, or if
the Business Combination and related transactions had occurred on the dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma
combined financial information also should not be considered representative of XBP Europe’s future combined
financial condition or combined results of operations.

83

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(in thousands except share and per share data)

Assuming No Redemptions

As of
September 30, 2022

As of
September 30,

2022
CF Acquisition

Corp. VIII
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents ��������������������������������������� 265 1,506 31,191 (A) 31,136
10,000 (B)

(877) (C)
(10,949) (N)

Accounts receivable, net������������������������������������������� 31,700 31,700
Inventories, net��������������������������������������������������������� 4,779 4,779
Prepaid expenses and other current assets��������������� 15 9,412 9,427
Related party note receivable����������������������������������� — 12,149 (12,149) (L) (0)

Total current assets����������������������������������������������� 280 59,546 17,216 77,042
Non-current assets:

Cash equivalents held in Trust Account������������������� 31,191 — (31,191) (A) —
Property and equipment, net������������������������������������� — 13,716 13,716
Operating lease right-of-use asset ��������������������������� — 6,135 6,135
Goodwill������������������������������������������������������������������� — 20,295 20,295
Deferred contract costs��������������������������������������������� — 1,533 1,533
Long-term unbilled receivables ������������������������������� — 8,864 8,864
Other assets��������������������������������������������������������������� — 619   619

Total non-current assets��������������������������������������� 31,191 51,163 (31,191) 51,163
TOTAL ASSETS��������������������������������������������������������� $� 31,471 $� 110,708 $� (13,974) $� 128,204

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable����������������������������������������������������� — 13,198 — 13,198
Accrued expenses����������������������������������������������������� 824 18,929 (824) (C) 18,929
Related party payables��������������������������������������������� 78 24,162 (78) (D) 4,183

(15,796) (L)
(4,183) (M)

Accrued compensation and benefits������������������������� — 13,738 13,738
Sponsor loan – promissory notes����������������������������� 8,151 — (8,151) (D) —
Current portion of deferred revenue������������������������� — 6,247 6,247
Franchise tax payable����������������������������������������������� 53 — (53) (C) —
Customer deposits ��������������������������������������������������� — 929 929
Current portion of finance lease liabilities��������������� — 659 659
Current portion of operating lease liabilities����������� — 2,120 2,120

Current portion of long-term debts ������������������������� — 15,684   15,684
Total current liabilities����������������������������������������� 9,106 95,666 (29,085) 75,687

84

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 — (Continued)
(in thousands except share and per share data)

Assuming No Redemptions

As of
September 30, 2022

As of
September 30,

2022
CF Acquisition

Corp. VIII
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Non-current liabilities:
Warrant liability������������������������������������������������������� 575 — (540) (E) 35
Forward purchase securities liability ����������������������� 1,758 — (1,735) (B) —

(23) (E)
Deferred underwriting compensation����������������������� — — — —
Related party notes payable������������������������������������� — 11,164 (11,164) (L) —
Long-term debt, net of current maturities ��������������� — 3,516 — 3,516
Finance lease liabilities, net of current portion ������� — 709 — 709
Pension liabilities����������������������������������������������������� — 22,087 — 22,087
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion����� — 3,938 — 3,938
Other non-current liabilities������������������������������������� — 1,451   1,451

Total non-current liabilities��������������������������������� 2,333 42,865 (13,462) 31,736
TOTAL LIABILITIES����������������������������������������������� 11,438 138,531 (42,547) 107,423

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):
Class A stock subject to possible redemption ��������� 31,170 — (31,170) (F) —

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):��������������������������� 31,170 — (31,170) —

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred stock
Class A common stock��������������������������������������������� 0 (B) 1

1 (G)

(0) (D)
0 (M)

Class B common stock��������������������������������������������� 1 — (1) (G) —
Additional paid-in capital����������������������������������������� 11,735 (B) 48,964

563 (E)
8,229 (D)

26,458 (F)
(11,138) (H)
(5,877) (N)
14,812 (L)
4,182 (M)

Net Parent Investment����������������������������������������������� (4,712) 4,712 (F) —
Accumulated other comprehensive income������������� — (23,111) (23,111)
Retained earnings/(Accumulated deficit)����������������� (11,138) — 11,138 (H) (5,072)

   (5,072) (N)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(DEFICIT)��������������������������������������������������������������� (11,137) (27,823) 59,742 20,781
TOTAL LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE

EQUITY, AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)��������������������������������������������������������������� $� 31,471 $� 110,708 $� (13,974) $� 128,204

85

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 — (Continued)
(in thousands except share and per share data)

Assuming 50% Redemptions

As of
September 30, 2022

As of
September 30,

2022
CF Acquisition

Corp. VIII
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents ��������������������������������������� 265 1,506 15,595 (I) 15,541
10,000 (B)

(877) (C)
(10,949) (N)

Accounts receivable, net������������������������������������������� 31,700 31,700
Inventories, net��������������������������������������������������������� 4,779 4,779
Prepaid expenses and other current assets��������������� 15 9,412 9,427
Related party note receivable����������������������������������� — 12,149 (12,149) (L) (0)

Total current assets����������������������������������������������� 280 59,546 1,621 61,447
Non-current assets:

Cash equivalents held in Trust Account������������������� 31,191 — (31,191) (I) —
Property and equipment, net������������������������������������� — 13,716 13,716
Operating lease right-of-use asset ��������������������������� — 6,135 6,135
Goodwill������������������������������������������������������������������� — 20,295 20,295
Deferred contract costs��������������������������������������������� — 1,533 1,533
Long-term unbilled receivables ������������������������������� — 8,864 8,864
Other assets��������������������������������������������������������������� — 619   619

Total non-current assets��������������������������������������� 31,191 51,162 (31,191) 51,162
TOTAL ASSETS��������������������������������������������������������� $� 31,471 $� 110,708 $� (29,570) $� 112,609

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable����������������������������������������������������� — 13,198 — 13,198
Accrued expenses����������������������������������������������������� 824 18,929 (824) (C) 18,929
Related party payables��������������������������������������������� 78 24,162 (78) (D) 4,183

(15,796) (L)
(4,183) (M)

Accrued compensation and benefits������������������������� — 13,738 13,738
Sponsor loan – promissory notes����������������������������� 8,151 — (8,151) (D) —
Current portion of deferred revenue������������������������� — 6,247 6,247
Franchise tax payable����������������������������������������������� 53 — (53) (C) —
Customer deposits ��������������������������������������������������� — 929 929
Current portion of finance lease liabilities��������������� — 659 659
Current portion of operating lease liabilities����������� — 2,120 2,120
Current portion of long-term debts ������������������������� — 15,684   15,684

Total current liabilities����������������������������������������� 9,106 95,666 (29,085) 75,687

86

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 — (Continued)
(in thousands except share and per share data)

Assuming 50% Redemptions

As of
September 30, 2022

As of
September 30,

2022
CF Acquisition

Corp. VIII
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Non-current liabilities:
Warrant liability������������������������������������������������������� 575 — (540) (E) 35
Forward purchase securities liability ����������������������� 1,758 — (1,735) (B) —

(23) (E)
Deferred underwriting compensation����������������������� — — — —
Related party notes payable������������������������������������� — 11,164 (11,164) (L) —
Long-term debt, net of current maturities ��������������� — 3,516 — 3,516
Finance lease liabilities, net of current portion ������� — 709 — 709
Pension liabilities����������������������������������������������������� — 22,087 — 22,087
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion����� — 3,938 — 3,938
Other non-current liabilities������������������������������������� — 1,451 — 1,451

Total non-current liabilities��������������������������������� 2,333 42,865 (13,462) 31,736
TOTAL LIABILITIES����������������������������������������������� 11,438 138,531 (42,547) 107,423

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):
Class A stock subject to possible redemption ��������� 31,170 — (15,595) (I) (1)

   (15,576) (J)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):��������������������������� 31,170 — (31,171) (1)

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred stock
Class A common stock��������������������������������������������� — (B) 1

1 (G)
— (J)
— (D)
— (M)

Class B common stock��������������������������������������������� 1 — (1) (G) —
Additional paid-in capital����������������������������������������� 11,735 (B) 33,369

(4,712) (F)
563 (E)

8,229 (D)
15,575 (J)
(5,877) (N)

(11,138) (H)
14,812 (L)
4,182 (M)

Net Parent Investment����������������������������������������������� (4,712) 4,712 (F) —
Accumulated other comprehensive income������������� — (23,111) (23,111)
Retained earnings/(Accumulated deficit)����������������� (11,138) — 11,138 (H) (5,072)

   (5,072) (N)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

(DEFICIT)��������������������������������������������������������������� (11,137) (27,823) 44,147 5,186
TOTAL LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE

EQUITY, AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)��������������������������������������������������������������� $� 31,471 $� 110,708 $� (29,570) $� 112,609

87

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 — (Continued)
(in thousands except share and per share data)

Assuming 100% Redemptions

As of
September 30, 2022

As of
September 30,

2022
CF Acquisition

Corp. VIII
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents ��������������������������������������� 265 1,506 — 446
10,000 (B)

(877) (C)
(10,449) (N)

Accounts receivable, net������������������������������������������� 31,700 31,700
Inventories, net��������������������������������������������������������� 4,779 4,779
Prepaid expenses and other current assets��������������� 15 9,412 9,427
Related party note receivable����������������������������������� — 12,149 (12,149) (L) (0)

Total current assets����������������������������������������������� 280 59,546 (13,474) 46,352
Non-current assets:

Cash equivalents held in Trust Account������������������� 31,191 — (31,191) (K) —
Property and equipment, net������������������������������������� — 13,716 13,716
Operating lease right-of-use asset ��������������������������� — 6,135 6,135
Goodwill������������������������������������������������������������������� — 20,295 20,295
Deferred contract costs��������������������������������������������� — 1,533 1,533
Long-term unbilled receivables ������������������������������� — 8,864 8,864

Other assets��������������������������������������������������������������� — 619   619
Total non-current assets��������������������������������������� 31,191 51,162 (31,191) 51,162

TOTAL ASSETS��������������������������������������������������������� $� 31,471 $� 110,708 $� (44,665) $� 97,514

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable����������������������������������������������������� — 13,198 500

(N) 13,698
Accrued expenses����������������������������������������������������� 824 18,929 (824) (C) 18,929
Related party payables��������������������������������������������� 78 24,162 (78) (D) 4,183

(15,796) (L)
(4,183) (M)

Accrued compensation and benefits������������������������� — 13,738 13,738
Sponsor loan – promissory notes����������������������������� 8,151 — (8,151) (D) —
Current portion of deferred revenue������������������������� — 6,247 — 6,247
Franchise tax payable����������������������������������������������� 53 — (53) (C) —
Customer deposits ��������������������������������������������������� — 929 929
Current portion of finance lease liabilities��������������� — 659 659
Current portion of operating lease liabilities����������� — 2,120 2,120
Current portion of long-term debts ������������������������� — 15,684   15,684

Total current liabilities����������������������������������������� 9,106 95,666 (28,585) 76,187

88

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 — (Continued)
(in thousands except share and per share data)

Assuming 100% Redemptions

As of
September 30, 2022

As of
September 30,

2022
CF Acquisition

Corp. VIII
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Non-current liabilities:
Warrant liability������������������������������������������������������� 575 — (540) (E) 35
Forward purchase securities liability ����������������������� 1,758 — (1,735) (B) —

(23) (E)
Deferred underwriting compensation����������������������� — — — —
Related party notes payable������������������������������������� — 11,164 (11,164) (L) —
Long-term debt, net of current maturities ��������������� — 3,516 — 3,516
Finance lease liabilities, net of current portion ������� — 709 — 709
Pension liabilities����������������������������������������������������� — 22,087 — 22,087
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion����� — 3,938 — 3,938
Other non-current liabilities������������������������������������� — 1,451 — 1,451

Total non-current liabilities��������������������������������� 2,333 42,865 (13,462) 31,736
TOTAL LIABILITIES����������������������������������������������� 11,438 138,531 (42,047) 107,923

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):
Class A stock subject to possible redemption ��������� 31,170 — (31,170) (K) —

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):��������������������������� 31,170 — (31,170) —

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred stock
Class A common stock��������������������������������������������� 0 (B) 1

1 (G)
—
(0) (D)
0 (M)

Class B common stock��������������������������������������������� 1 — (1) (G) —
Additional paid-in capital����������������������������������������� 11,735 (B) 17,773

(4,712) (F)
563 (E)

8,229 (D)
(21) (K)

(5,877) (N)
(11,138) (H)
14,812 (L)
4,182 (M)

Net Parent Investment����������������������������������������������� (4,712) 4,712 (F) —
Accumulated other comprehensive income������������� — (23,111) (23,111)
Retained earnings/(Accumulated deficit)����������������� (11,138) — 11,138 (H) (5,072)

   (5,072) (N)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(DEFICIT)��������������������������������������������������������������� (11,137) (27,823) 28,551 (10,409)
TOTAL LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE

EQUITY, AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)��������������������������������������������������������������� $� 31,471 $� 110,708 $� (44,665) $� 97,514

89

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(in thousands except share and per share data)

Assuming No Redemptions

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2022
CF Acquisition

Corp. VIII
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

Pro Forma
XBP Europe,

Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Total revenues���������������������������������������� — 136,856 — 136,856 136,856

Cost of revenues:
Total cost of revenues���������������������������� — 103,580 — 103,580   103,580
Gross margin������������������������������������������ — 33,276 — 33,276 — 33,276

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing��������������������������� — 22,721 22,721 — 22,721
General and administrative ��������������� 1,913 — — 1,913
Research and development����������������� — — —
Related party expense ����������������������� 7,052 (3,140) (O) 3,912 3,912
Depreciation and amortization����������� 3,357 3,357 — 3,357
Administrative expenses – related

party ��������������������������������������������� 90 —   —   90
Franchise tax expense ����������������������� 113 —   — — 113

Total operating expenses��������������� 2,116 33,130 (3,140) 29,990 — 32,106
Income from operations ������������������������ (2,116) 146 3,140 3,286 — 1,170
Interest earned on marketable

securities held in a Trust Account ���� 957 — — (957) (P) 0
Interest expense on mandatorily

redeemable Class A common
stock�������������������������������������������������� (690) — — — 690 (P) —

Changes in fair value of warrant
liability���������������������������������������������� 4,726 — — — (4,626) (Q) 100

Changes in fair value of FPS liability���� 249 — — — (249) (R) —
Interest income (expense), net �������������� (2,094) — (2,094) — (2,094)
Related party interest expense, net�������� (146) — (146) (146)
Other income (expense), net������������������ 579 94 — 94 — 673
Foreign exchange losses, net������������������   (2,863) — (2,863)   (2,863)
Income before income taxes������������������ 3,705 (4,863) 3,140 (1,723) (5,142) (3,160)
Income tax expense (benefit)���������������� 139 1,933   1,933 — 2,072
Net loss�������������������������������������������������� $� 3,566 $� (6,796) $� 3,140 $� (3,656) $� (5,142) $� (5,232)
Deemed dividends on preferred stock��� — —   — — —
Net income (loss) available to

common shareholders ���������������������� $� 3,566 $� (6,796) $� 3,140 $� (3,656) $� (5,142) $� (5,232)

Assuming No Redemptions
Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding:
Class A – Public Shares ������������������������ 22,293,390
Class A – Private Placement Shares������ 540,000
Class B – Common stock���������������������� 6,250,000
Common stock �������������������������������������� 32,986,962
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:
Class A – Public Shares ������������������������ $� 0.12
Class A – Private Placement Shares������ $� 0.12
Class B – Common stock���������������������� $� 0.12
Common stock �������������������������������������� (T) $� (0.16)

90

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 — (Continued)

(in thousands except share and per share data)

Assuming 50% Redemptions

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2022
CF Acquisition

Corp. VIII
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

Pro Forma
XBP Europe,

Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Total revenues���������������������������������������� — 136,856 — 136,856 136,856

Cost of revenues:
Total cost of revenues���������������������������� — 103,580 — 103,580   103,580
Gross margin������������������������������������������ — 33,276 — 33,276 — 33,276

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing��������������������������� — 22,721 22,721 — 22,721
General and administrative ��������������� 1,913 — — 1,913
Research and development����������������� — — —
Related party expense ����������������������� 7,052 (3,140) (O) 3,912 3,912
Depreciation and amortization����������� 3,357 3,357 — 3,357
Administrative expenses – related

party ��������������������������������������������� 90 —   —   90
Franchise tax expense ����������������������� 113 —   — — 113

Total operating expenses��������������� 2,116 33,130 (3,140) 29,990 — 32,106
Income from operations ������������������������ (2,116) 146 3,140 3,286 — 1,170
Interest earned on marketable

securities held in a Trust Account ���� 957 — — (957) (P) 0
Interest expense on mandatorily

redeemable Class A common
stock�������������������������������������������������� (690) — — — 690 (P) —

Changes in fair value of warrant
liability���������������������������������������������� 4,726 — — — (4,626) (Q) 100

Changes in fair value of FPS liability���� 249 — — — (249) (R) —
Interest income (expense), net �������������� (2,094) — (2,094) — (2,094)
Related party interest expense, net�������� (146) — (146) (146)
Other income (expense), net������������������ 579 94 — 94 — 673
Foreign exchange losses, net������������������   (2,863) — (2,863)   (2,863)
Income before income taxes������������������ 3,705 (4,863) 3,140 (1,723) (5,142) (3,160)
Income tax expense (benefit)���������������� 139 1,933   1,933 — 2,072
Net loss�������������������������������������������������� $� 3,566 $� (6,796) $� 3,140 $� (3,656) $� (5,142) $� (5,232)
Deemed dividends on preferred stock��� — —   — — —
Net income (loss) available to

common shareholders ���������������������� $� 3,566 $� (6,796) $� 3,140 $� (3,656) $� (5,142) $� (5,232)

Assuming 50% Redemptions
Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding:
Class A – Public Shares ������������������������ 22,293,390
Class A – Private Placement Shares������ 540,000
Class B – Common stock���������������������� 6,250,000
Common stock �������������������������������������� 31,506,913
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:
Class A – Public Shares ������������������������ $� 0.12
Class A – Private Placement Shares������ $� 0.12
Class B – Common stock���������������������� $� 0.12
Common stock �������������������������������������� (T) $� (0.17)

91

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 — (Continued)

(in thousands except share and per share data)

Assuming 100% Redemptions

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2022
CF Acquisition

Corp. VIII
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

Pro Forma
XBP Europe,

Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Total revenues���������������������������������������� — 136,856 — 136,856 136,856

Cost of revenues:
Total cost of revenues���������������������������� — 103,580 — 103,580   103,580
Gross margin������������������������������������������ — 33,276 — 33,276 — 33,276

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing��������������������������� — 22,721 22,721 — 22,721
General and administrative ��������������� 1,913 — — 1,913
Research and development����������������� — — —
Related party expense ����������������������� 7,052 (3,140) (O) 3,912 3,912
Depreciation and amortization����������� 3,357 3,357 — 3,357
Administrative expenses – related

party ��������������������������������������������� 90 —   —   90
Franchise tax expense ����������������������� 113 —   — — 113

Total operating expenses��������������� 2,116 33,130 (3,140) 29,990 — 32,106
Income from operations ������������������������ (2,116) 146 3,140 3,286 — 1,170
Interest earned on marketable

securities held in a Trust Account ���� 957 — — (957) (P) 0
Interest expense on mandatorily

redeemable Class A common
stock�������������������������������������������������� (690) — — — 690 (P) —

Changes in fair value of warrant
liability���������������������������������������������� 4,726 — — — (4,626) (Q) 100

Changes in fair value of FPS liability���� 249 — — — (249) (R) —
Interest income (expense), net �������������� (2,094) — (2,094) — (2,094)
Related party interest expense, net�������� (146) — (146) (146)
Other income (expense), net������������������ 579 94 — 94 — 673
Foreign exchange losses, net������������������   (2,863) — (2,863)   (2,863)
Income before income taxes������������������ 3,705 (4,863) 3,140 (1,723) (5,142) (3,160)
Income tax expense (benefit)���������������� 139 1,933   1,933 — 2,072
Net loss�������������������������������������������������� $� 3,566 $� (6,796) $� 3,140 $� (3,656) $� (5,142) $� (5,232)
Deemed dividends on preferred stock��� — —   — — —
Net income (loss) available to

common shareholders ���������������������� $� 3,566 $� (6,796) $� 3,140 $� (3,656) $� (5,142) $� (5,232)

Assuming 100% Redemptions
Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding:
Class A – Public Shares ������������������������ 22,293,390
Class A – Private Placement Shares������ 540,000
Class B – Common stock���������������������� 6,250,000
Common stock �������������������������������������� 30,026,864
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:
Class A – Public Shares ������������������������ $� 0.12
Class A – Private Placement Shares������ $� 0.12
Class B – Common stock���������������������� $� 0.12
Common stock �������������������������������������� (T) $� (0.17)

92

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands except share and per share data)

Assuming No Redemptions

For the Year ended December 31 2021

For the Year
ended

December 31,
2021

CF Acquisition
Corp. VIII.
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

Pro Forma
XBP Europe,

Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Total revenues���������������������������������������� 205,950 — 205,950 205,950

Cost of revenues:
Total cost of revenues����������������������������  165,022 — 165,022  165,022
Gross margin������������������������������������������ — 40,928 — 40,928 — 40,928

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing��������������������������� — 31,895 31,895 — 31,895
General and administrative ��������������� 2,440 — — 5,072 (S) 7,512
Research and development����������������� — — —
Related party expense ����������������������� — 9,807 (4,520) (O) 5,287 5,287
Depreciation and Amortization��������� — 5,166 5,166 — 5,166
Administrative expenses – related

party ��������������������������������������������� 95 — — 95
Franchise tax expenses����������������������� 201 —  — — 201

Total operating expenses��������������� 2,736 46,868 (4,520) 42,348 5,072 50,156
Income (loss) from operations �������������� (2,736) (5,940) 4,520 (1,420) (5,072) (9,228)
Interest earned on marketable

securities held in a Trust Account ���� 18 (18) (P) —
Interest expense on mandatorily

redeemable Class A common
stock�������������������������������������������������� — — —

Changes in fair value of warrant
liability���������������������������������������������� 3,017 — — — (2,953) (Q) 64

Changes in fair value of FPS liability���� (2,007) — — — 2,007 (R) —
Interest income (expense), net �������������� — (2,836) — (2,836) — (2,836)
Related party interest income

(expense), net������������������������������������ — 141 — 141 141
Other income (expense), net������������������ — (11) — (11) — (11)
Foreign exchange losses, net������������������ — (1,162) — (1,162)  (1,162)
Income (loss) before income taxes�������� (1,708) (9,808) 4,520 (5,288) (6,037) (13,033)
Income tax expense (benefit)���������������� — 2,920 — 2,920 — 2,920
Net income (loss) ���������������������������������� $� (1,708) $� (12,728) $� 4,520 $� (8,208) $� (6,037) $� (15,953)
Deemed dividends on preferred stock��� — —   — —
Net income (loss) available to common

shareholders�������������������������������������� $� (1,708) $� (12,728) $� 4,520 $� (8,208) $� (6,037) $� (15,953)

Assuming No Redemptions
Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding:
Class A – Public Shares ������������������������ 19,931,507
Class A – Private Placement Shares������ 430,521
Class B – Common stock���������������������� 6,097,945
Common stock �������������������������������������� 32,986,962
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:
Class A – Public Shares ������������������������ $� (0.06)
Class A – Private Placement Shares������ $� (0.06)
Class B – Common stock���������������������� $� (0.06)
Common stock �������������������������������������� (T) $� (0.48)

93

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 — (Continued)

(in thousands except share and per share data)

Assuming 50% Redemptions

For the Year ended December 31 2021

For the Year
ended

December 31,
2021

CF Acquisition
Corp. VIII.
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

Pro Forma
XBP Europe,

Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Total revenues������������������������������������������ 205,950 — 205,950 205,950

Cost of revenues:
Total cost of revenues������������������������������   165,022 — 165,022   165,022
Gross margin�������������������������������������������� — 40,928 — 40,928 — 40,928

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing���������������������������� — 31,895 31,895 — 31,895
General and administrative ���������������� 2,440 — — 5,072 (S) 7,512
Research and development������������������ — — —
Related party expense ������������������������ — 9,807 (4,520) (O) 5,287 5,287
Depreciation and Amortization���������� — 5,166 5,166 — 5,166
Administrative expenses – related

party ���������������������������������������������� 95 — — 95
Franchise tax expenses������������������������ 201 —  — — 201

Total operating expenses���������������� 2,736 46,868 (4,520) 42,348 5,072 50,156
Income (loss) from operations ���������������� (2,736) (5,940) 4,520 (1,420) (5,072) (9,228)
Interest earned on marketable securities

held in a Trust Account ���������������������� 18 (18) (P) —
Interest expense on mandatorily

redeemable Class A common
stock���������������������������������������������������� — — —

Changes in fair value of warrant
liability������������������������������������������������ 3,017 — — — (2,953) (Q) 64

Changes in fair value of FPS liability������ (2,007) — — — 2,007 (R) —
Interest income (expense), net ���������������� — (2,836) — (2,836) — (2,836)
Related party interest income (expense),

net�������������������������������������������������������� — 141 — 141 141
Other income (expense), net�������������������� — (11) — (11) — (11)
Foreign exchange losses, net�������������������� — (1,162) — (1,162)  (1,162)
Income (loss) before income taxes���������� (1,708) (9,808) 4,520 (5,288) (6,037) (13,033)
Income tax expense (benefit)������������������ — 2,920 — 2,920 — 2,920
Net income (loss) ������������������������������������ $� (1,708) $� (12,728) $� 4,520 $� (8,208) $� (6,037) $� (15,953)
Deemed dividends on preferred stock����� — —   — —
Net income (loss) available to common

shareholders���������������������������������������� $� (1,708) $� (12,728) $� 4,520 $� (8,208) $� (6,037) $� (15,953)

Assuming 50% Redemptions
Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding:
Class A – Public Shares �������������������������� 19,931,507
Class A – Private Placement Shares�������� 430,521
Class B – Common stock������������������������ 6,097,945
Common stock ���������������������������������������� 31,506,913
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:
Class A – Public Shares �������������������������� $� (0.06)
Class A – Private Placement Shares�������� $� (0.06)
Class B – Common stock������������������������ $� (0.06)
Common stock ���������������������������������������� (T) $� (0.51)

94

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 — (Continued)

(in thousands except share and per share data)

Assuming 100% Redemptions

For the Year ended December 31 2021

For the Year
ended

December 31,
2021

CF Acquisition
Corp. VIII.
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

Pro Forma
XBP Europe,

Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Total revenues������������������������������������������ 205,950 — 205,950 205,950

Cost of revenues:
Total cost of revenues������������������������������   165,022 — 165,022   165,022
Gross margin�������������������������������������������� — 40,928 — 40,928 — 40,928

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing���������������������������� — 31,895 31,895 — 31,895
General and administrative ���������������� 2,440 — — 5,072 (S) 7,512
Research and development������������������ — — —
Related party expense ������������������������ — 9,807 (4,520) (O) 5,287 5,287
Depreciation and Amortization���������� — 5,166 5,166 — 5,166
Administrative expenses – related

party ���������������������������������������������� 95 — — 95
Franchise tax expenses������������������������ 201 —  — — 201

Total operating expenses���������������� 2,736 46,868 (4,520) 42,348 5,072 50,156
Income (loss) from operations ���������������� (2,736) (5,940) 4,520 (1,420) (5,072) (9,228)
Interest earned on marketable

securities held in a Trust Account ������ 18 (18) (P) —
Interest expense on mandatorily

redeemable Class A common
stock���������������������������������������������������� — — —

Changes in fair value of warrant
liability������������������������������������������������ 3,017 — — — (2,953) (Q) 64

Changes in fair value of FPS liability������ (2,007) — — — 2,007 (R) —
Interest income (expense), net ���������������� — (2,836) — (2,836) — (2,836)
Related party interest income

(expense), net�������������������������������������� — 141 — 141 141
Other income (expense), net�������������������� — (11) — (11) — (11)
Foreign exchange losses, net�������������������� — (1,162) — (1,162)  (1,162)
Income (loss) before income taxes���������� (1,708) (9,808) 4,520 (5,288) (6,037) (13,033)
Income tax expense (benefit)������������������ — 2,920 — 2,920 — 2,920
Net income (loss) ������������������������������������ $� (1,708) $� (12,728) $� 4,520 $� (8,208) $� (6,037) $� (15,953)
Deemed dividends on preferred stock����� — —   — —
Net income (loss) available to common

shareholders���������������������������������������� $� (1,708) $� (12,728) $� 4,520 $� (8,208) $� (6,037) $� (15,953)

Assuming 100% Redemptions
Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding:
Class A – Public Shares �������������������������� 19,931,507
Class A – Private Placement Shares�������� 430,521
Class B – Common stock������������������������ 6,097,945
Common stock ���������������������������������������� 30,026,864
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:
Class A – Public Shares �������������������������� $� (0.06)
Class A – Private Placement Shares�������� $� (0.06)
Class B – Common stock������������������������ $� (0.06)
Common stock ���������������������������������������� (T) $� (0.53)